
 
 

HIGHWAY REGULATION COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Thursday 13 June 2024 
 

Time 5.30 pm 
 

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or  at 
least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Constitutional Services email 
Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk   
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Monday, 10 June 
2024. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record 
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press 
are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a meeting 
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE HIGHWAY REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 Councillors Chowhan, Davis, Murphy (Chair), Shuttleworth and Woodvine 

 
 

Item No  

Public Document Pack

mailto:Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

1   Election of Vice-Chair  

 The Committee is asked to elect a Vice-Chair for the Municipal year 2024/25. 

2   Apologies For Absence  

3   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

5   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

6   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 14th March 2024 are attached for approval. 

7   Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order  Stopping Up of Definitive 
Footpaths 186 & 187 Oldham, at Fontwell Lane & Acre Lane, Derker, S53 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (Pages 9 - 20) 

 Subsequent to the confirmation of the Stopping Up of Highways (North West) 
(No.14) Order 2018 by the Secretary of State for the stopping up of Footpaths 
186 and 187 Oldham it is necessary for Oldham Council as Highway Authority to 
amend the Definitive Map and Statement for the aforementioned Footpaths to 
reflect the stopping up. 

8   Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order  S119 Highways Act 1980 – 
(Part) Diversion of Footpath 152 Oldham, at Oldham Way, Oldham and s53A 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Modification of the Definitive Map and 
Statement. (Pages 21 - 26) 

 To seek approval to submit the Footpath 152 Oldham Public Path Diversion and 
Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order 2024 to the Planning 
Inspectorate with a request that the Order be confirmed subject to the inclusion 
of the amended wording to the Definitive Statement in Schedule 3. 

9   Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order Update - Diversion of Definitive 
Footpath 26 Oldham, land off Knowls Lane, Oldham (Pages 27 - 42) 

 The purpose of the report is to request approval to submit amendments to the 
Planning Inspectorate in respect of the Definitive Map and Statement 
Modification Order relating to Footpath 26 Oldham, to correct factual errors in the 
Order. 



 

TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER PANEL 
14/03/2024 at 5.30 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Shuttleworth (Chair)  
Councillors Woodvine, S. Bashforth (Substitute), Murphy and 
Fryer 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Mark Woodhead Highways and Engineering 
 Andrew Mather Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Salamat. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11th 
January 2024 be approved as a correct record. 

6   S257 TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 – 
DIVERSION OF DEFINITIVE FOOTPATH 26 OLDHAM, 
LAND OFF KNOWLS LANE, OLDHAM, AND S53A – 
WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 
  

 

The Panel considered a report providing an update to members 
on the current position in relation to the proposed diversion of 
Definitive Footpath 26, Oldham. 
 
Objections to the Footpath Diversion Order were considered by 
a Planning Inspector at a public inquiry in June 2023.  The 
Inspector had subsequently decided not to confirm the Order but 
the developer had successfully challenged that decision by a 
judicial review.  The Planning Inspectorate were intending to 
reconsider the objections by a written representations 
procedure. 
 
It was reported that modifications to the Made Order are 
required to amend the description of the overall length and 
description of the footpath in the definitive statement for 
Footpath 26 Oldham to reflect the fact that Footpath 26 Oldham 
terminates at Footpath 197 Saddleworth. Footpath 26 Oldham 
joins Footpath 25 Oldham and then they both run jointly to meet 
Footpath 197 Saddleworth where they both terminate. The 
measurements given in the
[...]
affect disabled access to a parking place.   
 
Officer recommended that the traffic calming measures were 
installed as proposed and this was supported by ward 
councillors. Panel members expressed views that given the 
serious nature of incidents, action needed to be taken to reduce 
the speed of traffic on Dunham Street and Stamford Road. 
 
Options considered: 
Option 1: Introduce the proposed measures as advertised 
Option 2: To not introduce the proposed restrictions 
 
RESOLVED that the measures set out in Appendix A of the 
report be approved for implementation as advertised. 
 
 
NOTE:  
An Objector and a ward councillor attended the meeting and 
addressed the Panel on this application. 
 

The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 7.05 pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Reason for Decision 
Subsequent to the confirmation of the Stopping Up of Highways (North West) (No.14) Order 2018 
by the Secretary of State for the stopping up of Footpaths 186 and 187 Oldham, it is necessary for 
Oldham Council, as Highway Authority, to amend the Definitive Map and Statement for the 
aforementioned Footpaths to reflect the stopping up. 

 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the Council make a Modification Order in respect of Footpaths 186 and 
187 Oldham, under Section 53(2)(b) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, as detailed in the 
report and the Director of Environment and the Director of Legal Services be authorised to carry 
out the necessary procedures. 

 
 
 
 
 
  

Definitive Map and Statement Modification 
Order 
 
Stopping Up of Definitive Footpaths 186 & 
187 Oldham, at Fontwell Lane & Acre Lane, 
Derker, S53 Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor Goodwin, Cabinet Member for Don’t Trash Oldham 
 
Officer Contact:  Nasir Dad, Director of Environment 
 
Report Author: Liam Kennedy, PRoW Officer 
Ext. 4306 
 
TRO Panel - 13 June 2024 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 

TM2/262  2 

TRO Panel 13 June 2024 
 
 
Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order Stopping Up of Definitive Footpaths 186 & 
187 Oldham, at Fontwell Lane & Acre Lane, Derker, S53A Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. 
 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The Secretary of State authorised the stopping up of Footpaths 186 & 187 Oldham with 

effect from 28 February 2018, in order for development to be carried out in accordance 
with planning permission granted to First Choice Homes (PA/340556/17). As a result of 
this, it is required for Oldham Council to make the necessary amendments to the 
Definitive Map and Statement. 
 

1.2 The Council have an obligation to continuously review the Definitive Map and Statement. 

The Definitive Map shows the location and status of public rights of way and the Definitive 

Statement gives descriptions of the public rights of way, including any restriction on their 

use.     

2 Proposal 
 
2.1 The route of Footpath 186 Oldham is shown on attached plan (764/A4/245/1). The path 

commences at point A, following a generally easterly route for approximately 212 metres 
to point B to terminate opposite No. 2 Fontwell Lane. 
 

2.2 The route of Footpath 187 Oldham is also shown on attached plan (764/A4/245/1). The 
path also commences at point A, following a generally southerly route for approximately 
40 metres, then proceeding east for approximately 40 metres then following a generally 
southerly route for approximately 73 metres to terminate at point C on Bartlemore Street. 

 
2.3 The confirmation of the Stopping Up of Highways (North West) (No.14) Order 2018 by the 

Secretary of State means it will be necessary to modify the Definitive Map and Statement 
for Footpaths 186 and 187 Oldham to reflect the stopping up of the footpaths. To amend 
the Definitive Map and Statement the Council is required to make a Modification Order 
pursuant to section 53(2)(b) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. The Definitive 
Statements for the Footpaths are given in the Schedule and these should be deleted from 
the Definitive Statement and Footpaths 186 and 187 Oldham should be removed from the 
Definitive Map. 

 
3 Options/Alternatives 
 
3.1 Option 1: To approve the recommendation.  

Option 2: Not to approve the recommendation. 
 

4 Preferred Option 
 
4.1 It is recommended that Option 1 be approved, and the Council make a Modification Order 

in respect of Footpaths 186 and 187 Oldham under Section 53(2)(b) of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 as detailed in the report and the Director of Environment and the 
Director of Legal Services be authorised to carry out the necessary procedures. 

 
5 Consultation 
 
5.1 The Ward Members have been consulted and Councillor J Charters supports the 

proposal. 

Page 10



 

TM2/262  3 

 
6 Financial Implications  
 
6.1 None. 
 
7 Legal Implications 
 
7.1 Under section 53(2)(b) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 the Council is required as 

soon as reasonably practicable after the occurrence of any of the events specified in 
section 53(3), to make by order such modifications to the Definitive Map and Statement as 
appear to them to be requisite in consequence of the occurrence of that event. The events 
in section 53(3) include at section 53(3)(a)(i) the coming into operation of any enactment 
or instrument or any other event whereby a Highway shown in the map and statement   
has been authorised to be stopped up, diverted, widened or extended. An order made 
pursuant to an event in section 53(3)(a)(i) is known as a legal event modification order. 

 Legal event modification orders simply record on the Definitive Map and Statement legal 
changes that have already taken place under some other legislation. They do not have to 
be advertised, are not subject to objections and take effect as soon as they are made. 

 The modification order to be made by the Council will be a legal event modification order 
as it is being made as a
[...]
ne and is 
used by traffic 
as access to 
garages. 
Beyond the 
houses path 
turns north 
west to the 
railway bridge 
as a well 
worn track - 
bollards 
prevent 
vehicles from 
using last 
60m of path 

 
 
 
 
 
In consultation with Director of Environment 
 

Signed :  Date:  31.05.2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13



 

TM2/262  6 

 

 

 

 

Page 14



 

TM2/262  7 

 

  

Page 15



 

TM2/262  8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 1 
 

Stopping Up of Highways (North West) No.14) Order 2018 
 
 
 

  

Page 16



 

TM2/262  9 

 
  

Page 17



 

TM2/262  10 

 
  

Page 18



 

TM2/262  11 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 2 
 

ORDER PLAN 
 
 
 

 

  

Page 19



 

TM2/262  12 

 

Page 20



 

 

  
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Reason for Decision 
To seek approval to submit the Footpath 152 Oldham Public Path Diversion and Definitive Map 
and Statement Modification Order 2024, to the Planning Inspectorate with a request that the Order 
be confirmed, subject to the inclusion of the amended wording to the Definitive Statement in 
Schedule 3. 

 
Recommendation 
The Panel is requested to approve the application to the Planning Inspectorate to confirm the 
Order subject to the modifications detailed in Schedule 3. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Definitive Map and Statement Modification 
Order 
 
S119 Highways Act 1980 – (Part) Diversion 
of Footpath 152 Oldham, at Oldham Way, 
Oldham and S53A Wildlife and Countryside 
Act 1981 Modification of the Definitive Map 
and Statement. 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor Goodwin, Cabinet Member for Don’t Trash Oldham 
 
Officer Contact:  Nasir Dad, Director of Environment 
 
Report Author: Liam Kennedy, PRoW Officer 
Ext. 4306 
 
TRO Panel - 13 June 2024 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



 

TM2/256  2 

TRO Panel 13 June 2024 
 
 
Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order S119 Highways Act 1980 – (Part) Diversion 
of Footpath 152 Oldham, at Oldham Way, Oldham and S53A Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981, Modification of the Definitive Map and Statement. 
 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 Oldham Council made a Public Path Diversion and Definitive Map and Statement 

Modification Order, diverting Footpath 152 Oldham, following the removal of the bridge 
spanning the Oldham Way on 11 January 2024, which was subsequently advertised in the 
local press and received an objection. 
 

1.2 The objection received from the Ramblers Association was in relation to the proposed 
amended description of the footpath route in the Definitive Statement.  Public rights of way 
in the Borough are recorded on the Definitive Map and Statement, which the Council has 
a duty to keep under continuous review under Section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside 
Act 1981. The Definitive Map shows the location and status of public rights of way and the 
Definitive Statement gives descriptions of the public rights of way, including any 
restrictions on their use. The current description of the footpath route in the Definitive 
Statement is detailed in Schedule 1 and the revised description of the footpath route 
contained in the Order is detailed in Schedule 2. 

 
1.3 The objection requests the replacement in the revised Definitive Statement in Schedule 2 

of the wording ‘red tin footbridge’ with ‘Victorian steel lattice footbridge’. It is considered 
that the proposed wording is a more appropriate description of the footbridge.  

 
1.4 The objection may be satisfied by submitting the Order to the Planning Inspectorate with a 

request that the Order be confirmed subject to the amended wording in the Definitive 

Statement.     

2 Proposal 
 
2.1 To submit the Order to the Planning Inspectorate with a request that the Order be 

confirmed subject to the inclusion of the proposed amended wording to the Definitive 
Statement detailed in Schedule 3. 

 
3 Options/Alternatives 
 
3.1 Option 1: To agree to the proposed amendments to the Made Order.  

Option 2: Not to agree to the proposed amendments. 
 

4 Preferred Option 
 
4.1 It is recommended that Option 1 be approved to satisfy the objection and permit the Order 

to be confirmed and brought into effect without undue delay. 
 
5 Consultation 
 
5.1 The Ward Members have been consulted and no comments have been received. 

 
6 Financial Implications  
 
6.1 None. 

Page 22



 

TM2/256  3 

 
7 Legal Implications 
 
7.1 The Council does not have the power to amend a Public Path Diversion and Definitive 

Map and Statement Modification Order after it has been made. Modifications can only be 
made by the Planning Inspectorate. It is therefore necessary to send the Order to the 
Planning Inspectorate with a request that it be confirmed and brought into force subject to 
the proposed amended description of the footbridge in the Definitive Statement. (A Evans) 

 
8 Co-operative Implications  
 
8.1 No comments (James Mulvaney, Policy Manager) 
 
9 Human Resource Implications 
 
9.1 None. 
 
10 Risk Assessments 
 
10.1 Based on the legal comments in this report the recommendation that this matter is 

referred to the Planning Inspectorate to confirm the order subject to any amended wording 
and satisfy any objections appears to mitigate any risks associated with this report. 

 
Vicki Gallacher (Head of Insurance and Information Management) 

 
11 IT Implications 
 
11.1 None. 
 
12 Property Implications 
 
12.1 None. 
 
13 Procurement Implications 
 
13.1 None. 
 
14 Environmental and Health & Safety Implications 
 
14.1 None. 
 
15 Community cohesion, including crime and disorder implications in accordance with 

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
15.1 None. 
 
16 Oldham Equality Impact Assessment, including implications for Children and 

Young People 
 
16.1  No 
 
17 Key Decision 
 
17.1 No  
 
  

Page 23



 

TM2/256  4 

18 Key Decision Reference 
 
18.1 N/A 
 
19 Background Papers 
 
19.1 None. 
 
20 Appendices  
 
20.1 None. 

  
Schedule 1 – Current Definitive St
[...]
mendation 
It is recommended that the Panel agree to submit to the Planning Inspectorate the 
proposed amendments to the Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order relating to 
Footpath 26 Oldham detailed in Appendix 3 of the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER PANEL 

 
Definitive Map and Statement Modification 
Order Update - Diversion of Definitive 
Footpath 26 Oldham, land off Knowls Lane, 
Oldham  
 

Portfolio Holder:  Councillor Goodwin, Cabinet Member for Don’t 
Trash Oldham  
 
Officer Contact:   Nasir Dad,  Director of Environment 
 
Report Author:  Liam Kennedy, PRoW Officer 
Ext. 4306 
 
13th June 2024 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



 

TM2/249  2 

Traffic Regulation Order Panel 13 June 2024 
 
 
Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order Update - Diversion of Definitive Footpath 
26 Oldham, Land off Knowls Lane, Oldham  
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 At the last meeting on 14 March 2024, the Panel considered an update report on the 

Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order relating to the diversion of part of 
Footpath 26 Oldham, at Knowls Lane, Oldham.  The report requested approval to submit 
amendments to the Order to the Planning Inspectorate to correct factual errors and the 
Panel agreed to defer consideration of the amendments to this meeting. 

 
1.2 The Council granted planning permission to an application from Russell Homes UK 

Limited, to facilitate the proposed development of a link road leading to the Knowls Lane 
Housing Development (Hybrid Planning Permission PA/343269/19).  Planning Ref: 
MMA/344723/20 (Approved 23 April 2021) required the diversion of part of Footpath 26 
Oldham, to facilitate the construction of the link road.  The Council have the power, 
subject to Section 257 Town and Country Planning Act, to divert Footpath 26 Oldham in 
order for the development to be carried out in accordance with the granted planning 
permission. 

 
1.3 The Council made an order diverting Footpath 26 Oldham, over the proposed link road via 

a stepped route on 4 May 2022.  A copy of the order is attached at Appendix 1.  The order 
was subsequently advertised in the local press and received numerous objections.  The 
objections could not be resolved, so the matter was referred to the Planning Inspectorate 
and a Public Inquiry was held 13-14 June 2023.  The Inspector’s decision (ref: 
ROW/3303492) not to confirm the Made Order was issued 31st July 2023.  Russell 
Homes successfully challenged the Inspector’s decision by judicial review and a Consent 
Order (ref: AC-2023-LON-002664) was confirmed by the High Court, quashing the 
Inspector’s decision on 27 October 2023. 

 
2 Current Position 
 
2.1 As a result of the High Court Consent Order, we are now in a position of having made the 

Order and it remains to be confirmed. As objections remain unresolved, the matter has 
again been referred to the Secretary of State to confirm the Made Order and will be 
determined by an Inspector appointed on behalf of the Secretary of State by the written 
representations procedure.  Since the last meeting of the Panel in March, the Planning 
Inspectorate have confirmed the timescales for the written representations procedure.   

 
2.2 The written representations procedure will start on 4 June 2024 and the Council has until 

18 June 2024 to submit its statement of case to the Planning Inspectorate.  Everyone who 
has made an objection or representation or any other written representation about the 
order, or any other person wishing to make representations in writing, then has until 30 
July 2024 to submit their statement of case and by 14 September. Everyone who has 
made an objection or representation, the Council, the applicant and anyone who has 
written to the Planning Inspectorate in respect of the order must ensure that any 
comments they wish to make about any or every other statement of case is received by 
the Planning Inspectorate. It is not proposed to submit any additional statement of case 
but to rely on the Council’s statements of case which were submitted for the public inquiry, 
copies of which are attached at Appendix 2.    

 
2.3 Prior to the public inquiry in June 2023, it was noted that modifications to the Made Order 

were required to amend the description of the overall length and description of the 

Page 28



 

TM2/249  3 

footpath in the definitive statement for Footpath 26 Oldham, to reflect the fact that 
Footpath 26 Oldham terminates at Footpath 197 Saddleworth.   Footpath 26 Oldham joins 
Footpath 25 Oldham and then runs to meet Footpath 197 Saddleworth where it 
terminates. The measurements given in the Order were only between its commencement 
at Knowls Lane and where it joined Footpath 25 Oldham.  The amendments also removed 
the reference to the number of steps and riser depth, specified the width of the stepped 
route and confirmed that the diversion of the footpath would take effect when the Council 
certifies that the diverted route has been provided.  The amendments were submitted by 
the Director of Legal Services acting under delegated powers and were accepted by the 
previous Planning Inspector and would have been included in the Confirmed Order if the 
decision had been to confirm the Made Order.   

 
2.4 However, as the Inspector did not confirm the Made Order and as given that the decision 

was subsequently quashed, the Council will need to submit the amendments to the 
Planning Inspectorate again to be considered by a new Inspector appointed as part of the 
written representations procedure.   The proposed amendments to the Made Order are 
detailed in Appendix 3, and include an amended width of the stepped route (1.2 metres) 
as the original amendment submitted to the Planning Inspectorate gave the incorrect 
width of the stepped route as 1 metre. 

 
2.5 Russell Homes have recently submitted to the Council a non-material amendment 

(NMA/352826/24) to their planning permission rela
[...]

 
  

519 
metres  

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Footpath 26 Oldham 
commencing at GR SD95648 
04292 off Rhodes Hill and 
proceeding for a distance of 168 
metres in an easterly direction 
to GR SD95808 04305 then 
turning to and proceeding in a 
south-easterly direction for a 
distance of 35 metres following 
stepped route of 1.2 metres 
width to GR SD95831 04289. 
Proceeding east across link 
road for a distance of 15 metres 
to GR SD95851 04289 then 
heading east and north-east for 
a distance of 36 metres 
following stepped route of 1.2 
metres width to GR SD95851 
04289 and proceeding east and 
south-east for a distance of 181 
metres to GR SD96048 04267 
where Footpath 26 Oldham 
joins Footpath 25 Oldham, then 
proceeding in a generally 
north easterly direction for a 
distance of approximately 84 
metres before joining FP197 
Saddleworth at GR SD 96088 
04334, a total distance of 519 
metres or thereabouts. 
 

 

 
 
The amended wording is indicated in bold writing  
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order  Stopping Up of Definitive Footpaths 186 & 187 Oldham, at Fontwell Lane & Acre Lane, Derker, S53 Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
	8 Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order  S119 Highways Act 1980 – (Part) Diversion of Footpath 152 Oldham, at Oldham Way, Oldham and s53A Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Modification of the Definitive Map and Statement.
	9 Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order Update - Diversion of Definitive Footpath 26 Oldham, land off Knowls Lane, Oldham



Minutes of the meeting


 

HIGHWAY REGULATION COMMITTEE 
13/06/2024 at 5.30 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Murphy (in the Chair)  
Councillors Chowhan and Davis  
 

 Also in Attendance: 
Liam Kennedy (Public Rights of Way Officer) 
Alan Evans (Group Solicitor) 
Kaidy McCann (Constitutional Services) 

   
 

 

1   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR   

Resolved: 
That Councillor Woodvine be elected Vice Chair of the 
Highways Regulation Committee in 2024/25. 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received. 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for tis meeting of the Committee 
to consider. 

6   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th March 2024 be 
approved as a correct record. 

7   DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT MODIFICATION 
ORDER STOPPING UP OF DEFINITIVE FOOTPATHS 186 & 
187 OLDHAM, AT FONTWELL LANE & ACRE LANE, 
DERKER, S53 WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981  

 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of 
Environment which advised that, subsequent to the confirmation 
of the Stopping Up of Highways (North West) (No.14) Order 
2018 by the Secretary of State for the stopping up of Footpaths 
186 and 187 Oldham, it would be necessary for Oldham 
Council, as Highway Authority, to amend the Definitive Map and 
Statement for the aforementioned Footpaths to reflect the 
stopping up. 
 
The Secretary of State had authorised the stopping up of 
Footpaths 186 and 187 Oldham with effect from 28th February 
2018, in order for development to be carried out in accordance 
with planning permission granted to First Choice Homes 
(PA/340556/17). As a result of this, it was required for Oldham 
Council to make the necessary amendments to the Definitive 
Map and Statement.  



 

 
The Council had an obligation to continuously review the 
Definitive Map and Statement. The Definitive Map shows the 
location and status of public rights of way and the Definitive 
Statement gives descriptions of the public rights of way, 
including any restriction on their use.  
 
The confirmation of the Stopping Up of Highways (North West) 
(No.14) Order 2018 by the Secretary of State meant that it 
would be necessary to modify the Definitive Map and Statement 
for Footpaths 186 and 187 Oldham to reflect the stopping up of 
the footpaths. To amend the Definitive Map and Statement the 
Council would be required to make a Modification Order 
pursuant to section 53(2)(b) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981. The Definitive Statements for the Footpaths were given in 
the Schedule and these should be deleted from the Definitive 
Statement and Footpaths 186 and 187 Oldham should be 
removed from the Definitive Map. 
 
Options considered: 
Option 1: To approve the recommendation.  
Option 2: Not to approve the recommendation. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Council make a Modification Order in respect of 
Footpaths 186 and 187 Oldham, under Section 53(2)(b) of the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, as detailed in the report and 
the Director of Environment and the Director of Legal Services 
be authorised to carry out the necessary procedures. 

8   DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT MODIFICATION 
ORDER  S119 HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 – (PART) DIVERSION 
OF FOOTPATH 152 OLDHAM, AT OLDHAM WAY, 
OLDHAM AND S53A WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 
1981 MODIFICATION OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND 
STATEMENT.  

 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of 
Environment that sought approval to submit the Footpath 152 
Oldham Public Path Diversion and Definitive Map and 
Statement Modification Order 2024 to the Planning Inspectorate 
with a request that the Order be confirmed, subject to the 
inclusion of the amended wording to the Definitive Statement 
detailed in Schedule 3 of the report. 
 
The Council made a Public Path Diversion and Definitive Map 
and Statement Modification Order, diverting Footpath 152 
Oldham, following the removal of the bridge spanning the 
Oldham Way on 11th January 2024, which was subsequently 
advertised in the local press and an objection was received.  
 
The objection received from the Ramblers Association was in 
relation to the proposed amended description of the footpath 
route in the Definitive Statement. Public rights of way in the 
Borough are recorded on the Definitive Map and Statement, 
which the Council has a duty to keep under continuous review 
under Section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. The 



 

Definitive Map shows the location and status of public rights of 
way and the Definitive Statement gives descriptions of the public 
rights of way, including any restrictions on their use.  
 
The objection requested the replacement in the revised 
Definitive Statement in Schedule 2 of the report of the wording 
‘red tin footbridge’ with ‘Victorian steel lattice footbridge’ and 
officers considered that the proposed wording was a more 
appropriate description of the footbridge.  
 
The objection could be resolved by submitting the Order to the 
Planning Inspectorate with a request that the Order be 
confirmed subject to the amended wording in the Definitive 
Statement. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Council does not have the 
power to amend Public Path Diversions and Definitive Map and 
Statement Modification Orders after they have been made. 
Modifications can only be made by the Planning Inspectorate. It 
was therefore necessary to send the Order to the Planning 
Inspectorate with a request that it be confirmed and brought into 
force subject to the proposed amended description of the 
footbridge in the Definitive Statement. 
 
Options considered: 
Option 1: To agree to the proposed amendments to the Made 
Order.  
Option 2: Not to agree to the proposed amendments. 
 
Resolved: 
That an application be made to the Planning Inspectorate to 
confirm the Order subject to the modifications detailed in 
Schedule 3 of the report. 

9   DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT MODIFICATION 
ORDER UPDATE - DIVERSION OF DEFINITIVE FOOTPATH 
26 OLDHAM, LAND OFF KNOWLS LANE, OLDHAM  

 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of 
Environment, the purpose of which was to request approval to 
submit amendments to the Planning Inspectorate in respect of 
the Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order relating to 
Footpath 26 Oldham, to correct factual errors in the Order. 
 
At the last meeting of the Committee on 14th March 2024, the 
Panel considered an update report on the Definitive Map and 
Statement Modification Order relating to the diversion of part of 
Footpath 26 Oldham, at Knowls Lane, Oldham. The report 
requested approval to submit amendments to the Order to the 
Planning Inspectorate to correct factual errors and the Panel 
agreed to defer consideration of the amendments to this 
meeting.  
 
The Council had granted planning permission to an application 
from Russell Homes UK Limited, to facilitate the proposed 
development of a link road leading to the Knowls Lane Housing 
Development (Hybrid Planning Permission PA/343269/19). 



 

Planning Ref: MMA/344723/20 (Approved 23 April 2021) 
required the diversion of part of Footpath 26 Oldham, to facilitate 
the construction of the link road. The Council has the power, 
subject to Section 257 Town and Country Planning Act, to divert 
Footpath 26 Oldham in order for the development to be carried 
out in accordance with the granted planning permission.  
 
The Council made an order diverting Footpath 26 Oldham, over 
the proposed link road via a stepped route on 4th May 2022. The 
order was subsequently advertised in the local press and 
received numerous objections. The objections could not be 
resolved, so the matter was referred to the Planning 
Inspectorate and a Public Inquiry was held 13th – 14th June 
2023. The Inspector’s decision (ref: ROW/3303492) not to 
confirm the Made Order was issued 31st July 2023. Russell 
Homes successfully challenged the Inspector’s decision by 
judicial review and a Consent Order (ref: AC-2023-LON-002664) 
was confirmed by the High Court, quashing the Inspector’s 
decision on 27 October 2023.  
 
Proposed amendments to the Made Order were detailed in 
Appendix 3, to the report, and included an amended width of the 
stepped route (1.2 metres) as the original amendment submitted 
to the Planning Inspectorate gave the incorrect width of the 
stepped route as 1 metre. 
 
Options considered: 
Option 1 was to submit the proposed amendments to the Made 
Order detailed in Appendix 3 of the report, to the Planning 
Inspectorate.  
Option 2 was to not submit the proposed amendments to the 
Made Order detailed in Appendix 3 to the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
Resolved: 
that the Council does not submit the proposed amendments to 
the Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order relating to 
Footpath 26 Oldham, as detailed at Appendix 3 of the report to 
the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
Note: An objector and Councillor Kenyon addressed the 
Committee on this report. 
 

The meeting started at 5.30pm and ended at 6.30pm  
 


